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he health care industry

now has new guidance on

individuals and entities
excluded from participation in
Federal health care programs. In a
Special Advisory Bulletin issued on
May 8, 2013 (“Bulletin”), the
Department of Health and Human
Services Office of Inspector
General ("OIG"”) provided updated
guidance to providers on what
types of relationships with excluded
individuals or entities could subject
providers to penalties, how best to
determine whether an individual or
entity is excluded from a Federal
health care program and how to
limit liability associated with
employing or contracting with
excluded individuals or entities.
The last time the OIG provided a
bulletin on the exclusion rule was
in a Special Advisory Bulletin from
September, 1999.

Exclusion from Federal
Health Care Programs

Individuals or entities can
be excluded from participation
in Federal health care
programs for a variety of
misconduct, including: being
convicted of a program-related
crime; submitting false,
fraudulent, or otherwise
improper claims; or engaging
in other types of fraud and
abuse.  Excluded individuals
can be subject to civil and
criminal liability, including
monetary penalties under the
Civil Monetary Penalties Law
(“CMP”) and the False Claims
Act (“FCA").

Liability, however, is not
limited to just an excluded
individual or entity. Both prior
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and new OIG guidance explain that a provider may be
subject to CMP liability if an excluded individual
participates in the furnishing of items or services that are
payable by a Federal health care program. CMP liability
applies to the furnishing of all categories of items or
services that violate the exclusion rule, including direct
patient care, indirect patient care, administrative and
management services, and items or services furnished at
the medical direction or on the prescription of an excluded
individual when the provider furnishing the services either
knows or should know of the exclusion. Any provider that
knowingly employs or enters into contracts with an
excluded individual to provide items or services payable by
a Federal health care program could also be subject to
FCA liability.

To avoid such liability, providers should determine
whether an individual or entity is excluded before
contracting with or employing such individual and also
monitor the exclusion status of current employees and
contractors. To aid in making this determination, the OIG
maintains a List of Excluded Individuals or Entities (“LEIE”).
Although the 1999 Bulletin alerted providers to the LEIE
and their affirmative duty to perform exclusion screenings,
the OIG did not provide detailed guidance on the screening
process until issuing the new Bulletin.

The New Advisory Bulletin

The Bulletin offers information on avoiding situations
where a provider would employ or contract with an
excluded individual or entity. Relying on more than a
decade of experience since the 1999 Bulletin, the OIG
provided a number of examples where it claims the
prohibition on payment extends beyond direct patient care
where excluded individuals:

e Work for or under an arrangement with a hospital,
nursing home, home health agency, or managed care
entity and provide such services as preparation of
surgical trays, or review of treatment plans, regardless
of whether such services are separately billable or are
included in a bundled payment;
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e Input prescription information for pharmacy billing or
are involved in any way in filling prescriptions for
drugs that are billed to a Federal health care
program; or

e Provide transportation services that are paid by a
Federal health care program.

The OIG dlso included examples in the Bulletin
where it claims excluded individuals are prohibited from
furnishing certain administrative and management
services payable by Federal health care programs, even
though they are not separately billable, including:

e Serving in an executive or leadership role (e.g., chief
executive officer, chief financial officer, general
counsel, director of health information management,
director of human resources, physician practice office
manager, etc.) at a provider that furnishes items or
services payable by Federal health care programs;
and

e Providing other types of administrative and
management services, such as health information
technology services and support, strategic planning,
billing and accounting, staff training and human
resources unless wholly unrelated to Federal health
care programs.

While these examples may be consistent with prior
OIG guidance and with industry practice, their inclusion
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in the Bulletin is helpful to clarify those circumstances
providers should be aware of to avoid CMP liability.

In contrast to prior guidance, the Bulletin also provides
detailed information on how to determine whether an
individual or entity is excluded from a Federal health care
program. In particular, the Bulletin suggests and explains
that:

e While the OIG concedes that there are no statutory or
regulatory requirements that providers check the LEIE,
providers should check the exclusion status of current
employees and contractors on a monthly basis.

e Providers should screen all individuals with whom they
contract or employ that provide items and services
which are in any way payable by a Federal health care
program, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part.
Particular attention should be given to those individuals
that provide patient care, as the potential CMP liability
is greatest for these individuals.

e If a provider relies on screening conducted by a
contractor of the contractor’'s employees (who render
services to a provider), the provider should confirm that
the contractor is in fact conducting the screening for its
employees. The Bulletin warns that, regardless of who
performed the exclusion screening, providers are
subject to overpayment and possibly CMP liability if the
provider does not ensure such screening occurred.

e For the purposes of screening, providers should rely
primarily on the LEIE and not other government
exclusion and debarment lists, such as the General
Services Administration’s  System for Award
Management, or other sanction databases, such as the
National Practitioner Data Bank and the Healthcare
Integrity and Protection Databank. The OIG plans to
include the National Provider Identifier in its LEIE
database so that providers can verify the exclusion
status of individuals without the need for a Social
Security Number.
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The Bulletin also asserts that providers may use the
OIlG's Voluntary Self-Disclosure Protocol to disclose
situations where the provider has contracted with or
employed an excluded individual. The Self-Disclosure
Protocol was recently updated by the OIG to include a
discussion of exclusion issues.

What Providers Should Know

e Because of the potential liability, providers should
implement a reasonable process for screening
employees and contractors against the LEIE;
screening for exclusions is a core business function
that providers cannot afford to overlook or get
wrong.

e Providers should consider incorporating the OIG’s
new guidance and suggestions into their compliance
programs to limit or prevent overpayment and CMP
liability related to exclusions, including the OIG's
guidance regarding the frequency of screening and
determining which employees must be screened.

e While providers should consider screening employees
or contractors against other databases for potential
exclusions, debarment or sanctions, the LEIE is the
primary and most important database to utilize in
performing the screening function.
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For More Information

If you have questions about this e-Alert, please contact:

m Dan Reinberg | 312.873.3636 | dreinberg@polsinelli.com

m Jeff Fitzgerald | 303.583.8205 | jfitzgerald@polsinelli.com

m Tom Donohoe | 303.583.8257 | tdonohoe@polsinelli.com

m Asher Funk | 312.873.3635 | afunk@polsinelli.com

© 2013 Polsinelli Page 4 of 7




June 2013

HEALTH CARE |

Matthew J. Murer
Practice Area Chair
Chicago
312.873.3603

mmurer@polsinelli.com

Jane E. Arnold

Practice Area Vice-Chair
St. Louis

314.622.6687
jarnold@polsinelli.com

Colleen M. Faddick
Practice Area Vice-Chair
Denver

303.583.8201
cfaddick@polsinelli.com

Alan K. Parver

Practice Area Vice-Chair
Washington, D.C.
202.626.8306

aparver@polsinelli.com

Lisa J. Acevedo
Chicago
312.463.6322

lacevedo@polsinelli.com

Janice A. Anderson
Chicago
312.873.3623

janderson@polsinelli.com

Douglas K. Anning
Kansas City
816.360.4188
danning@polsinelli.com

Jack M. Bedl
Kansas City
816.360.4216

jbeal@polsinelli.com

Cynthia E. Berry
Washington, D.C.
202.626.8333

ceberry@polsinelli.com

Mary Beth Blake
Kansas City
816.360.4284
mblake@polsinelli.com

© 2013 Polsinelli

Mary Clare Bonaccorsi
Chicago

312.463.6310
mbonaccorsi@polsinelli.com

Gerald W. Brenneman
Kansas City
816.360.4221

gbrenneman@polsinelli.com

Teresa A. Brooks
Washington, D.C.
202.626.8304

tbrooks@polsinelli.com

Jared O. Brooner

St. Joseph
816.364.2117
jbrooner@polsinelli.com

Anika D. Clifton
Denver

303.583.8275
aclifton@polsinelli.com

Anne M. Cooper
Chicago
312.873.3606

acooper@polsinelli.com

Lauren P. DeSantis-Then
Washington, D.C.
202.626.8323

Idesantis@polsinelli.com

S. Jay Dobbs

St. Louis
314.552.6847
jdobbs@polsinelli.com

Thomas M. Donohoe
Denver

303.583.8257
tdonohoe@polsinelli.com

Cavan K. Doyle
Chicago
312.873.3685

cdoyle@polsinelli.com

Meredith A. Duncan
Chicago
312.873.3602

mduncan@polsinelli.com

Erin Fleming Dunlap

St. Louis

314.622.6661
edunlap@polsinelli.com

Fredric J. Entin
Chicago
312.873.3601
fentin@polsinelli.com

Jennifer L. Evans
Denver
303.583.8211

jevans@polsinelli.com

T. Jeffrey Fitzgerald
Denver

303.583.8205
jfitzgerald@polsinelli.com

Michael T. Flood
Washington, D.C.
202.626.8633
mflood@polsinelli.com

Kara M. Friedman
Chicago

312.873.3639
kfriedman@polsinelli.com

Rebecca L. Frigy

St. Louis
314.889.7013
rfrigy@polsinelli.com

Asher D. Funk
Chicago
312.873.3635

afunk@polsinelli.com

Randy S. Gerber

St. Louis
314.889.7038
rgerber@polsinelli.com

Mark H. Goran

St. Louis
314.622.6686
mgroan@polsinelli.com

Linas J. Grikis
Chicago
312.873.2946
Igrikis@polsinelli.com

Lauren Z. Groebe
Kansas City
816.572.4588

Igroebe@polsinelli.com

Brett B. Heger
Dallas

314.622.6664
bheger@polsinelli.com

Jonathan K. Henderson
Dallas
214.397.0016

jhenderson@polsinelli.com

Margaret H. Hillman
St. Louis

314.622.6663
mhillman@polsinelli.com

Jay M. Howard

Kansas City
816.360.4202
jhoward@polsinelli.com

Cullin B. Hughes
Kansas City
816.360.4121
chughes@polsinelli.com

Sara V. lams
Washington, D.C.
202.626.8361

siams@polsinelli.com

George Jackson, 11l
Chicago

312.873.3657
gjackson@polsinelli.com

PROFESSIONALS

Page 5 of 7




June 2013

HEALTH CARE |

Bruce A. Johnson
Denver
303.583.8203

bjohnson@polsinelli.com

Lindsay R. Kessler
Chicago
312.873.2984

Ikessler@polsinelli.com

Joan B. Killgore
St. Louis
314.889.7008

jkillgore@polsinelli.com

Anne. L. Kleindienst
Phoenix

602.650.2392
akleindienst@polsinelli.com

Chad K. Knight

Dallas

214.397.0017
cknight@polsinelli.com

Sara R. Kocher
St. Louis
314.889.7081

skocher@polsinelli.com

Dana M. Lach
Chicago
312.873.2993

dlach@polsinelli.com

Jason T. Lundy
Chicago
312.873.3604
jlundy@polsinelli.com

Ryan M. McAteer
Los Angeles
310.203.5368

rmcateer@polsinelli.com

Jane K. McCahill
Chicago
312.873.3607

jmccahill@polsinelli.com

Ann C. McCullough
Denver
303.583.8202

amccullough@polsinelli.com

© 2013 Polsinelli

Ryan J. Mize
Kansas City
816.572.4441

rmize@polsinelli.com

Aileen T. Murphy
Denver
303.583.8210

amurphy@polsinelli.com

Hannah L. Neshek
Chicago
312.873.3671

hneshek@polsinelli.com

Gerald A. Niederman
Denver
303.583.8204

gniederman@polsinelli.com

Edward F. Novak
Phoenix

602.650.2020
enovak@polsinelli.com

Thomas P. O'Donnell
Kansas City
816.360.4173

todonnell@polsinelli.com

Aaron E. Perry
Chicago
312.873.3683

aperry@polsinelli.com

Mitchell D. Raup
Washington, D.C.
202.626.8352
mraup@polsinelli.com

Daniel S. Reinberg
Chicago

312.873.3636
dreinberg@polsinelli.com

Additional Health Care Public Policy Professionals

Julius W. Hobson, Jr.
Washington, D.C.
202.626.8354
jhobson@polsinelli.com

Donna J. Ruzicka

St. Louis

314.622.6660
druzicka@polsinelli.com

Charles P. Sheets
Chicago

312.873.3605
csheets@polsinelli.com

Kathryn M. Stalmack
Chicago
312.873.3608

kstalmack@polsinelli.com

Leah Mendelsohn Stone
Washington, D.C.
202.626.8329

Istone@polsinelli.com

Chad C. Stout
Kansas City
816.572.4479
cstout@polsinelli.com

Steven K. Stranne
Washington, D.C.
202.626.8313
sstranne@polsinelli.com

William E. Swart
Dallas
214.397.0015

bswart@polsinelli.com

Tennille A. Syrstad
Denver
312.873.3661

etremmel@polsinelli.com

Emily C. Tremmel
Chicago

303.583.8263
tysrstad@polsinelli.com

Harry Sporidis
Washington, D.C.
202.626.8349
hsporidis@polsinelli.com

Andrew B. Turk
Phoenix
602.650.2097
abturk@polsinelli.com

Joseph T. Van Leer
Chicago
312.873.3665

jvanleer@polsinelli.com

Andrew J. Voss
St. Louis
314.622.6673

avoss@polsinelli.com

Joshua M. Weaver
Dallas

214.661.5514
jweaver@polsinelli.com

Emily Wey

Denver
303.583.8255
ewey@polsinelli.com

Mark R. Woodbury

St. Joseph

816.364.2117
mwoodbury@polsinelli.com

Janet E. Zeigler
Chicago
312.873.3679

jzeigler@polsinelli.com

PROFESSIONALS

Page 6 of 7




June 2013

HEALTH CARE

About Polsinelli’s Health Care Group

The Health Care group has vast national resources and strong
Washington, D.C. connections. With highly trained, regulatory-
experienced attorneys practicing health care law in offices
across the country, we are familiar with the full range of hospital
-physician lifecycle and business issues confronting hospitals
today. A mix of talented, bright, young attorneys and seasoned
attorneys, well known in the health care industry, make up our
robust health care team.

Polsinelli is the 10th largest health care law firm in the nation,
according to the 2010 rankings from Modern Healthcare
magazine. The publication annually ranks law firms based on
their total membership in the American Health Lawyers
Association.  With one of the fastest-growing health care
practices in the nation, Polsinelli has the depth and experience
to provide a broad spectrum of health care law services.

About this Publication

About Polsinelli

Serving corporations, institutions, entrepreneurs, and
individuals, our attorneys build enduring relationships by
providing legal counsel informed by business insight to help
clients achieve their objectives. This commitment to
understanding our clients' businesses has helped us
become the fastest-growing, full-service law firm in
America*. With more than 640 attorneys in 16 cities, our
national law firm is a recognized leader in the industries
driving our growth, including health care, financial services,
real estate, life sciences and technology, energy and
business litigation. The firm can be found online at
www.polsinelli.com. Real Challenges. Real Answers. Sm

Polsinelli PC. In California, Polsinelli LLP.

* Inc. Magazine, September 2012
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